OVERISEL TOWNSHIP Board of Trustees Monthly Meeting 9/8/2015

Call to Order: Supervisor Russ Van Dam called the meeting to order at 7:30 pm and Tom Flokstra opened with prayer.

Members Present: Russ Van Dam, Pat Reuschel, Renee Hop, Tom Flokstra and Harv Jipping.

Minutes: The August 11, 2015 Board meeting were read for approval.

State Representative Candidate: Mary Whiteford spoke on working to improve Allegan county.

- **Overisel Fire Department**: Chief Ron Horsting reported a total of 7 calls for August, Flu shots will be available at Overisel FD on Sept 29 and Benthiem Sept 30. Air packs need replacement- grant? Rick Zoet has retired after 20 years.
- **Overisel/Fillmore Deputy**: Ray Retamal reported a total of 43 calls for Aug. Fillmore had 32 calls and Overisel had 11 calls.
- **Zoning Report:** Planning Commission meeting Westrate asked for a special use for a pole building, medical marijuana was discussed and the master plan.
- **Supervisor:** Fire boundary line issue was given back to the Fire board with additional information, to discuss. New roads will be reconstructed one year and paved the following year so roads can be resurfaced without dipping into general fund monies. Free Dump day was Sept 19, 2015. Another quote was asked for a leaking roof section on the Overisel fire building.

Motions:

- 1. A motion was made by Harv Jipping and supported by Tom Flokstra to approve to Chef container place a 90 gal trash can for the fire department use for \$20/month. Motion Carried.
- 2. A motion was made by Harv Jipping and supported by Renee Hop to approve Scott Prins to place a Solar Panel Light for Benthiem Cemetery not to exceed \$1600. Motion Carried.
- 3. A motion was made by Pat Reuschel and supported by Tom Flokstra to approve paying the bills. Motion Carried.
- 4. A motion was made by Renee Hop and supported by Harv Jipping that the meeting stand adjourned. Motion Carried.

Next Meeting: The Overisel Township Board of trustees meeting will be held Tuesday, October 13, 2015 at 7:30 pm in the Overisel Township hall.

Renee Hop, Clerk